
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR FEBRUARY 2015
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

FEBRUARY 2015 FEBRUARY 2014JANUARY 2015
$0.36

1.6855
2.6731
0.4001

0.00079
20.58
16.18
16.18
13.23
16.54

3,111

30.53 %
9.07 %

46.79 %
13.61 %

3.88 %
3.20 %
5.75 %

225

1,520,980,309
29,118,872
67,577,471

27,083
1,424,256,883

+0.40 %

98,258,952
152,847,060
69,663,027
59,465,916
2,806,835

45,428,370
28,314

428,498,474
6,185,712

49,973,547
3,254,159

487,911,892
7,599,076

45,433,077
434,879,739

-1.14 %
1.72 %

-$0.14
2.0109
4.6044
0.4453

0.00114
24.02
23.73
23.35
23.46
23.21

3,045

34.73 %
9.12 %

40.30 %
15.85 %

3.82 %
3.22 %
5.73 %

224

1,189,740,740
29,800,822
60,520,361

11,868
1,099,407,689

+17.48 %

82,200,244
140,324,650
58,100,220
57,514,317
2,522,517

40,392,204
-0-

381,054,152
5,113,651 R/

47,637,304
1,515,225

435,320,332
6,844,434

46,656,167
381,819,731

+1.70 %
1.69 %

$0.32
1.8296
2.4051
0.3273

0.00077
18.24
14.48
15.46
13.82
15.78

NA/

30.06 %
9.64 %

44.95 %
15.35 %

3.83 %
3.17 %
5.75 %

216

1,389,524,234
26,035,449
71,895,406

36,143
1,291,557,236

88,643,906
137,064,200
62,051,789
52,888,501
2,604,376

42,150,908
-0-

385,403,680
5,833,843

50,695,032
3,168,477

445,101,032
6,824,342

49,973,547
388,303,143

1.73 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+7.84
-2.32

+6.80
-8.04

+3.25
+4.35
+1.14

FEBRUARY 2015 FEBRUARY 2014

23.00
35.56
16.10
13.72
0.68

10.94
100.00

FEBRUARY 2014JANUARY 2015

2,160,107
3,572,366
1,515,061
1,352,615

76,132
1,211,291
9,887,572

1,005,747
1,322,784

701,074
536,260
16,881

294,099
3,876,845

28.17%
13,764,417

71.83 %

FEBRUARY 2015
12,072,330
8,821,661
1,848,698

33,220,222
23,220,655
3,945,813

-0-
56,826,794

262,418
140,218,591

9,982,424
1,106,215

129,129,952

r/
-0-

673,620,562
3,388

673,623,950
5,656,807
1,544,096

666,423,047

29,356,576
3,843,279

154,579,318
21,686,349
9,760,354

219,225,876
5,880,565

19,521,166
193,824,145

39
66

67,989,071

8,699,431
7,094,086
2,102,444

32,382,651
17,728,332
2,311,871

-0-
38,441,045

-0-
108,759,860

8,017,274
526,052

100,216,534

r/
3,476,879

443,713,192
7,739,419

454,929,490
8,756,940
3,080,577

443,091,973

21,834,151
-0-

154,958,333
13,930,906

7,668
190,731,058

6,182,174
10,269,433

174,279,451

40
69

61,728,395

2,099,095
3,837,226
1,432,184
1,542,631

70,989
1,189,076

10,171,201

836,628
1,174,369

642,824
511,452
19,101

253,503
3,437,877

25.26 %
13,609,078

74.74%

10,217,014
6,426,909
1,882,989

35,427,456
23,216,349
3,842,444

-0-
53,826,123

332,016
135,171,300

9,548,987
1,103,769

124,518,544

r/
-0-

585,668,854
1,791

585,670,645
3,931,676
1,231,831

580,507,138

30,605,153
3,042,266

163,727,131
18,257,993
7,948,714

223,581,257
5,730,444

19,622,402
198,228,411

39
NA/
NA/


