

## **United States Department of**

**Agriculture** 

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 Agricultural Marketing Service home page www.fmmacentral.com Dairy Programs

e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

**MARKET ADMINISTRATOR** Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR FEBRUARY 2015							
(Based	ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLER						
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	February 2015	<b>J</b> ANUARY <b>2015</b>	FEBRUARY 2014				
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.32	\$0.36	-\$0.14				
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.8296	1.6855	2.0109				
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	2.4051	2.6731	4.6044				
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.3273	0.4001	0.4453				
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00077	0.00079	0.00114				
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	18.24	20.58	24.02				
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	14.48	16.18	23.73				
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	15.46	16.18	23.35				
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	13.82	13.23	23.46				
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	15.78	16.54	23.21				
MARKETING DATA							
Number of Farms	<u>NA</u> /	3,111	3,045				
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION							
PERCENT CLASS I	30.06 %	30.53 %	34.73 %				
Percent Class II	9.64 %	9.07 %	9.12 %				
PERCENT CLASS III	44.95 %	46.79 %	40.30 %				
Percent Class IV	15.35 %	13.61 %	15.85 %				
Market Average Test of Producer Milk							
Butterfat	3.83 %	3.88 %	3.82 %				
Protein	3.17 %	3.20 %	3.22 %				
OTHER SOLIDS	5.75 %	5.75 %	5.73 %				
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	216	225	224				
RECEIPTS		4 =00 000 000					
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,389,524,234	1,520,980,309	1,189,740,740				
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	26,035,449	29,118,872	29,800,822				
Less: Beginning Inventory	71,895,406	67,577,471	60,520,361				
Less: Overage	36,143	27,083	11,868				
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,291,557,236	1,424,256,883	1,099,407,689				
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:		+0.40 %	+17.48 %				
CLASSIUTILIZATION Whole Milk	88,643,906	00 250 052	92 200 244				
VVHOLE IVIILK REDUCED FAT MILK		98,258,952	82,200,244				
	137,064,200 62,051,789	152,847,060	140,324,650				
LOWFAT MILK SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	52,888,501	69,663,027 59,465,916	58,100,220 57,514,317				
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE WILK BUTTERMILK	2,604,376	2,806,835	2,522,517				
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	42,150,908	45,428,370	40,392,204				
Eggnog	-0-	28,314	-0-				
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	385,403,680	428,498,474	381,054,152				
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	5,833,843	6,185,712	5,113,651 <u>R</u> /				
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	50,695,032	49,973,547	47,637,304				
Excess Shrinkage	3,168,477	3,254,159	1,515,225				
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	445,101,032	487,911,892	435,320,332				
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,824,342	7,599,076	6,844,434				
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	49,973,547	45,433,077	46,656,167				
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	388,303,143	434,879,739	381,819,731				
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:		-1.14%	+1.70 %				
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.73 %	1.72 %	1.69 %				

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	FEBRUARY 2015	January 2015	February 2014
FLUID CREAM	10,217,014	12,072,330	8,699,431
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	6,426,909	8,821,661	7,094,086
Yogurt	1,882,989	1,848,698	2,102,444
COTTAGE CHEESE	35,427,456 23,216,349 3,842,444	33,220,222 23,220,655 3,945,813	32,382,651 17,728,332 2,311,871
Frozen Desserts			
OTHER CLASS II			
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	53,826,123	56,826,794	38,441,045
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	332,016	262,418	-0-
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	135,171,300	140,218,591	108,759,860
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	9,548,987	9,982,424	8,017,274
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,103,769	1,106,215	526,052
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	124,518,544	129,129,952	100,216,534
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	<u>r</u> /	r/	r/
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	- <u>0</u> -	3,476,879
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	585,668,854	673,620,562	443,713,192
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	1,791	3,388	7,739,419
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	585,670,645	673,623,950	454,929,490
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	3,931,676	5,656,807	8,756,940
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,231,831	1,544,096	3,080,577
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	580,507,138	666,423,047	443,091,973
CLASS IV UTILIZATION			
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	30,605,153	29,356,576	21,834,151
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	3,042,266	3,843,279	-0-
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	163,727,131	154,579,318	154,958,333
ENDING INVENTORY	18,257,993	21,686,349	13,930,906
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	7,948,714	9,760,354	7,668
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	223,581,257	219,225,876	190,731,058
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,730,444	5,880,565	6,182,174
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	19,622,402	19,521,166	10,269,433
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	198,228,411	193,824,145	174,279,451
			_
No. of Pool Plants	39	39	40
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	<u>NA</u> /	66	69
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>NA</u> /	67,989,071	61,728,395

	Percent Of	<u>February</u>	<u> 2015</u>	%CHANGE PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	<u>F</u> ebruar	February 2014	
-	TOTAL CLASS I S On Routes	Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside <b>A</b> rea		Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside Area	
WHOLE MILK	23.00	2,160,107	1,005,747	+7.84	2,099,095	836,628	
REDUCED FAT MILK	35.56	3,572,366	1,322,784	-2.32	3,837,226	1,174,369	
Lowfat Milk	16.10	1,515,061	701,074	+6.80	1,432,184	642,824	
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MII	_ĸ 13.72	1,352,615	536,260	-8.04	1,542,631	511,452	
BUTTERMILK	0.68	76,132	16,881	+3.25	70,989	19,101	
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINK	s 10.94	1,211,291	294,099	+4.35	1,189,076	253,503	
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	9,887,572	3,876,845	+1.14	10,171,201	3,437,877	
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		71.83 %	28.17%		74.74%	25.26 %	
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		13,764,417			13,6	13,609,078	

Notes r/ R/ NA/

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS

REVISED.
CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.